

MAX D. WHEELER (3439)
JOSEPH P. BARRETT (8088)
P. MATTHEW COX (9879)
SNOW, CHRISTENSEN & MARTINEAU
10 Exchange Place, Eleventh Floor
Post Office Box 45000
Salt Lake City, UT 84145
Telephone: (801) 521-9000
Facsimile: (801) 363-0400

JEFFREY A. MILLER (Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
SUGITHRA SOMASEKAR (Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP
1000 Marsh Road
Menlo Park, CA 94025
Telephone: (650) 614-7400
Facsimile: (650) 614-7401

Attorneys for Defendant
UPEK, INC.

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION

INTERNATIONAL AUTOMATED SYSTEMS
INC.;

Plaintiff,

vs.

IBM; IBM CORPORATION; IBM
PERSONAL COMPUTING DIVISION;
LENOVO (UNITED STATES) INC.;
LENOVO GROUP LTD.; UPEK, INC. and
JOHN DOES 1-20;

Defendants.

DEFENDANT UPEK'S OPPOSITION TO
INTERNATIONAL AUTOMATED
SYSTEMS, INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS
FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Case No.: 2:06-CV-00072-DB

Judge: Dee Benson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
III. ARGUMENT	5
A. IAS’s Dismissal Of Its Claims and Covenant Not to Sue Does Not Divest This Court’s Jurisdiction Over UPEK’s Pending Motions And Its Counterclaims	5
1. This Court Has Jurisdiction To Determine Attorney Fees Which Encompasses Jurisdiction To Determine Inequitable Conduct Under 35 U.S.C § 285	5
2. This Court Also Has Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over UPEK’s Counterclaims	7
B. Denial Of Dismissal Is Particularly Appropriate Here Because IAS And Its Founder and CEO Neldon Johnson Have A History of Bringing Baseless Lawsuits	9
IV. CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

Benitec Austl., Ltd. v. Nucleonics, Inc., 495 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	8, 9
Fort James Corp. v. Solo Cup Co., 412 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	7, 8,
Furminator, Inc. v. Ontel Products Corp., 246 F.R.D. 579 (E.D.Mo 2007)	8
Hardiman v. Reynolds, 971 F.2d 500 (10th Cir. 1992)	6, 7
Intellectual Prop. Dev., Inc. v. TCI Cablevision of Cal., Inc., 248 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	8
Johnson v. Lindon City Corp., 405 F.3d 1065 (10th Cir. 2005)	11
Monsanto Co. v. Bayer Bioscience, 514 F.3d 1229 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	1, 2, 5, 6
Samsung Elecs. Co. v. Rambus, Inc., 398 F. Supp. 2d 470 (E.D.Va. 2005)	6
Samsung Elecs. Co. v. Rambus, Inc., 523 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	6
Sony Electronics v. Guardian Media Technologies, Ltd., 497 F.3d 1271 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	7
Super Sack Mfg. Corp. v. Chase Packaging Corp., 57 F.3d 1054 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	8
Tafoya v. U.S. Dep't of Justice, 748 F.2d 1389 (10th Cir. 1984)	6, 7
Things Remembered, Inc. v. Petrarca, 516 U.S. 124 (1995).....	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATE CASES

Johnson v. Laycock, 168 P.3d 339 (Utah 2007).....	11, 12
--	--------

FEDERAL STATUTES

35 U.S.C. § 112.....	4
35 U.S.C. § 285.....	1, 2, 5, 6, 7
